Interim Report and Consolidated Financial Statements for the period 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018

Financial Statements

Notes to the Interim Report continued

6. Investment property continued
Sensitivity of measurement to variations in the significant unobservable inputs
The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy of the Group’s
property portfolio, together with the impact of significant movements in these inputs on the fair value measurement, are shown below:

Unobservable input

Impact on fair value
measurement of

significant increase
in input

Impact on fair value
measurement of

significant decrease
in input

Passing rent Increase Decrease

Gross ERV Increase Decrease

Net initial yield Decrease Increase

Equivalent yield Decrease Increase

There are interrelationships between the yields and rental values as they are partially determined by market rate conditions.

The sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant inputs per class of investment property are shown below:

Estimated movement in fair value of investment properties
at 30 September 2018 (unaudited)

Industrial
£000

Retail
£000

Office
£000

Other
£000

Total
£000

Increase in ERV by 5% 6,755 5,906 5,973 578 19,032

Decrease in ERV by 5% (6,531) (5,163) (5,621) (561) (17,876)

Increase in net initial yield by 0.25% (6,897) (5,697) (5,713) (911) (19,124)

Decrease in net initial yield by 0.25% 7,647 6,229 6,235 998 20,984

Estimated movement in fair value of investment properties
at 31 March 2018 (audited)

Industrial
£000

Retail
 £000

Office
£000

Other
£000

Total
 £000

Increase in ERV by 5% 6,559 6,057 4,837 731 18,184

Decrease in ERV by 5% (5,460) (5,405) (4,792) (737) (16,394)

Increase in net initial yield by 0.25% (5,929) (5,920) (4,318) (1,341) (17,277)

Decrease in net initial yield by 0.25% 6,532 6,473 4,680 1,540 18,911

7. Investment in joint ventures

For the period 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017 (unaudited) £000

Opening balance as at 1 April 2017 76,900

Purchase of units in City Tower Unit Trust to fund capital expenditure 350

Share of profit for the period 1,776

Distributions received (1,409)

Amounts recognised as joint ventures at 30 September 2017 77,617

25Schroder Real Estate Investment Trust Limited
Interim Report and Consolidated Financial Statements for the period 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018

Overview
Strategic Report
Governance
Financial Statements

7. Investment in joint ventures continued

For the year 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 (audited) £000

Opening balance as at 1 April 2017 76,900

Purchase of units in City Tower Unit Trust to fund capital expenditure 350

Share of profit for the period 3,252

Distribution received (2,754)

Amounts recognised as joint ventures at 31 March 2018 77,748

For the period 1 April 2018 to 30 September 2018 (unaudited) £000